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EN BANC

[ G.R. No. 122250 & 122258, July 21, 1997 ]

EDGARDO C. NOLASCO, PETITIONER, VS. COMMISSION ON
ELECTIONS, MUNICIPAL BOARD OF CANVASSERS, MEYCAUAYAN,

BULACAN, AND EDUARDO A. ALARILLA, RESPONDENTS.
FLORENTINO P. BLANCO, PETITIONER, VS. COMMISSION ON

ELECTIONS AND EDUARDO A. ALARILLA,RESPONDENTS.



D E C I S I O N

PUNO, J.:

First, we rewind the facts. The election for mayor of Meycauayan, Bulacan was held
on May 8, 1995. The principal protagonists were petitioner Florentino P. Blanco and
private respondent Eduardo A. Alarilla. Blanco received 29,753 votes, while Alarilla
got 23,038 votes.[1] Edgardo Nolasco was elected Vice-Mayor with 37,240 votes.

On May 9, 1995, Alarilla filed with the COMELEC a petition to disqualify Blanco. He
alleged:

“x x x   x x x     x x x



“4. Based on intelligence reports that respondent was maintaining his
own `private army' at his aforesaid resident, P/Insp. Ronaldo O. Lee of
the Philippine National Police assigned with the Intelligence Command at
Camp Crame, applied for and was granted search warrant no. 95-147 by
Branch 37 of the Regional Trial Court of Manila on 5 May 1995. A copy of
the said search warrant is attached as Annex "A" hereof.




5. In compliance with said search warrant no. 95-147, an elite composite
team of the PNP Intelligence Command, Criminal Investigation Service
(CIS), and Bulacan Provincial Command, backed up by the Philippine
National Police Special Action Force, accompanied by mediamen who
witnessed and recorded the search by video and still cameras, raided the
house of respondent Florentino Blanco at his stated address at Bancal,
Meycauayan, Bulacan.




6. Enclosed as Annex "A-1" is a video tape taken of the proceedings
during the raid.




7. The composite team was able to enter the said premises of respondent
Florentino Blanco where they conducted a search of the subject firearms
and ammunition.




8. The search resulted in the arrest of six (6) men who were found



carrying various high powered firearms without any license or authority
to use or possess such long arms. These persons composing respondent's
`private army,' and the unlicensed firearms are as follows:

A. Virgilio Luna y Valderama -



1. PYTHOM (sic) Cal. 347 SN 26946 with six (6) Rounds of Ammo.



2. INGRAM M10 Cal. 45 MP with Suppressor SN: 45457 with two (2) Mags and 54
Rounds of Ammo.




B. Raymundo Bahala y Pon -



1. HKMP5 Sn. C334644 with two (2) Mags and 47 Rounds of Ammo.



C.Roberto Santos y Sacris -



1. Smith and Wesson 357 Magnum Sn: 522218 with six (6) Rounds of Ammo.



D. Melchor Cabanero y Oreil -



1. Armscor 12 Gauge with three (3) Rounds of Ammo.



E. Edgardo Orteza y Asuncion -



1. Paltik Cal. 38 Rev with six (6) Rounds of Ammo.



F. Francisco Libari y Calimag -



1. Paltik Cal. 38 SN: 36869



Copies of the inventory receipts are hereto attached as Annexes "B" to "B-5" hereof.



9. During the search, members of the composite team saw through a
large clear glass window, respondent's Galil assault rifle on a sofa inside
a closed room of the subject premises.




10. Not allowed entry thereto by respondent and his wife, the members
of the composite police-military team applied for the issuance of a second
search warrant (Annex "B-6") so that they could enter the said room to
seize the said firearm.




11. While waiting for the issuance of the second search warrant,
respondent's wife and respondent's brother, Mariano Blanco, claiming to
be the campaign manager of respondent in the Nationalist People's
Coalition Party, asked permission to enter the locked room so they could
withdraw money in a vault inside the locked room to pay their watchers,
and the teachers of Meycauayan in the 8 May 1995 elections.




12. For reasons not known to petitioner, Mrs. Florentino Blanco and
Mariano Blanco, were allowed to withdraw ten (10) large plastic bags
from the vault.






13. When the said PNP composite team examined the ten (10) black
plastic bags, they found out that each bag contained ten (10) shoe
boxes. Each shoe box when examined contained 200 pay envelopes, and
each pay envelope when opened contained the amount of P1,000.00.
When questioned, respondent's brother Mariano Blanco and respondent's
wife, admitted to the raiding team that the total amount of money in the
ten (10) plastic bags is P10,000,000.00.

14. The labels found in the envelope shows that the money were
intended as respondent's bribe money to the teachers of Meycauayan.
Attached as Annex "C" is the cover of one of the shoe boxes containing
the inscription that it is intended to the teachers of Brgy. Lawa,
Meycauayan, Bulacan.

15. On election day 8 May 1995, respondent perpetrated the most
massive vote-buying activity ever in the history of Meycauayan politics.
Attached as Annex "D" is the envelope where this P10,000,000.00 was
placed in 100 peso denominations totalling one thousand pesos per
envelope with the inscription `VOTE!!! TINOY.'

This massive vote-buying activity was engineered by the respondent
through his organization called `MTB' or `MOVEMENT FOR TINOY
BLANCO VOLUNTEERS.' The chairman of this movement is respondent's
brother, Mariano P. Blanco, who admitted to the police during the raid
that these money were for the teachers and watchers of Meycauayan,
Bulacan.

Attached as Annex "E" hereof is an MTB ID issued to one Armando Bulan
of Precinct 77-A, Brgy. Jasmin, Bancal, Meycauayan, Bulacan. You will
note that the ID is perforated in the middle. The purpose is for the voter
to tear the office copy and return it to respondent's headquarters to
receive the balance of the P500.00 of the bribe money after voting for
respondent during the elections. The voter will initially be given a down-
payment of P500.00.

16. This massive vote-buying was also perpetrated by respondent thru
the familiar use of flying voters. Attached as Annex "F" hereof is a copy
of the Police Blotter dated 8 May 1995 showing that six (6) flying voters
were caught in different precincts of Meycauayan, Bulacan, who admitted
after being caught and arrested that they were paid P200.00 to P300.00
by respondent and his followers, to vote for other voters in the voter's
list.

17. Not satisfied, and with his overflowing supply of money, respondent
used another scheme as follows. Respondent's paid voter will identify his
target from the list of voter and will impersonate said voter in the list and
falsify his signature.

Attached as Annex "G" hereof is the Minutes of Voting and Counting of
Votes in Precinct No. 26, Brgy. Calvario, Meycauayan, Bulacan. Annex "G-
1" is the statement of one Ma. Luisa de los Reyes Cruz stating that when



she went to her precinct to vote, her name was already voted upon by
another person. This entry was noted by Leticia T. Villanco, Poll
Chairman; Estelita Artajo, - Poll Clerk; and Nelson John Nito - Poll
Member.

18. Earlier before the election, respondent used his tremendous money
to get in the good graces of the local Comelec Registrar, who was
replaced by this Office upon the petition of the people of Meycauayan.
Attached as Annex "H" hereof is an article in the 3 May 1995 issue of
Abante entitled `1 M Suhol sa Comelec Registrar.'

19. The second search warrant on respondent's residence yielded to
more firearms and thousands of rounds of ammunition. These guns were
used by respondent to terrorize the population and make the people
afraid to complain against respondent's massive vote buying and
cheating in today's elections. Respondent's bribery of the teachers
ensured the implementation of his vote-buying ballot box switching,
impersonations, and other cheating schemes.

Attached as Annexes `I-1' to I-2' are the pertinent Receipts of the guns
and ammunitions seized from respondent. Attached as Annex "J" is a
Certification to the same effect.

20. The above acts committed by respondent are clear grounds for
disqualification under Sec. 68 of the Omnibus Election Code for giving
money to influence, induce or corrupt the voters or public officials
performing election functions; for committing acts of terrorism to
enhance his candidacy; and for spending in his election campaign an
amount in excess of that allowed by the Election Code. There are only
97,000 registered voters in Meycauayan versus respondent's expenses of
at least P10,000,000.00 as admitted above. (Emphasis supplied).

On May 15, 1995, Alarilla filed a Very Urgent Ex Parte Motion to Suspend
Proclamation. The COMELEC (First Division) granted the motion after finding that
there was a "probable commission of election offenses which are grounds for
disqualification pursuant to the provisions of section 68 of the Omnibus Election
Code (BP 881), and the evidence in support of disqualification is strong." It directed
the Municipal Board of Canvassers "to complete the canvassing of election returns of
the municipality of Meycauayan, but to suspend proclamation of respondent
Florentino P. Blanco should he obtain the winning number of votes for the position of
Mayor of Meycauayan, Bulacan until such time when the petitions for disqualification
against him shall have been resolved."




On May 25, 1995, Blanco filed a Motion to Lift or Set Aside the Order suspending his
proclamation. On May 29, 1995, he filed his Answer to the petition to disqualify him.




On May 30, 1995, the COMELEC (First Division) heard the petition to disqualify
Blanco. The parties thereafter submitted their position papers.[2] Blanco even
replied to the position paper of Alarilla on June 9, 1995.




On August 15, 1995, the COMELEC (First Division) disqualified Blanco on the ground
of vote-buying, viz.:[3]



“x x x   x x x     x x x

"WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Commission (First Division)
RESOLVES to DISQUALIFY Respondent Florentino P. Blanco as a
candidate for the Office of Mayor of Meycauayan, Bulacan in the May 8,
1995 elections for having violated Section 261 (a) of the Omnibus
Election Code. The Order suspending the proclamation of herein
Respondent is now made PERMANENT. The Municipal Board of Canvassers
of Meycauayan, Bulacan shall immediately reconvene and, on the basis of
the completed canvass of the election returns, determine the winner out
of the remaining qualified candidates who shall be immediately
proclaimed.

SO ORDERED."

Blanco moved for reconsideration on August 19, 1995 in the COMELEC en banc.
Nolasco, as vice mayor, intervened in the proceedings.[4] He moved for
reconsideration of that part of the resolution directing the Municipal Board of
Canvassers to "immediately reconvene and, on the basis of the completed canvass
of the election returns, determine the winner out of the remaining qualified
candidates who shall be immediately proclaimed." He urged that as vice-mayor he
should be declared mayor in the event Blanco was finally disqualified. The motions
were heard on September 7, 1995. The parties were allowed to file their
memoranda with right of reply. On October 23, 1995, the COMELEC en banc denied
the motions for reconsideration.




In this petition for certiorari,[5] Blanco contends:



“x x x   x x x     x x x



18. Respondent COMELEC En Banc committed grave abuse of discretion
amounting to lack or excess of jurisdiction and acted arbitrarily in
affirming en toto and adopting as its own the majority decision of the
First Division in that:

18.1 It upheld the validity of the May 17, 1995 order suspending proclamation of
Petitioner Blanco herein as the winning candidate for Mayor of Meycauayan without
the benefit of any notice or hearing in gross and palpable violation of Blanco's
constitutional right to due process of law.




18.2 It violated the provisions of COMELEC Res. No. 2050 as amended, prescribing
the procedure for disposing of disqualification cases arising out of the prohibited
acts mentioned in Sec. 68 of the Omnibus Election Code, which Resolution this
Honorable Tribunal explicitly sanctioned in the case of Lozano vs. Yorac. Moreover, it
(COMELEC) violated Blanco's right to equal protection of the laws by setting him
apart from other respondents facing similar disqualification suits whose case were
referred by COMELEC to the Law Department pursuant to Com. Res. No. 2050 and
ordering their proclamation -- an act which evidently discriminated against Petitioner
Blanco herein.




18.3 It decided Petitioner Blanco's disqualification case in a SUMMARY PROCEEDING


